Agreement and the completion of the Plan of Arrangement in accordance with the terms of the

Arrangement Agreement, including:

a. all actions required to be taken by or on behalf of Pan American, and all necessary filings and

obtaining the necessary approvals, consents and acceptances of appropriate regulatory

authorities; and

b. the signing of the certificates, consents and other documents or declarations required under the

Arrangement Agreement or otherwise to be entered into by Pan American;

such determination to be conclusively evidenced by the execution and delivery of such document,

agreement or instrument or the doing of any such act or thing.

SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

B-2

[This page intentionally left blank]

SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

C-1

SCHEDULE C

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[See attached.]

Unaudited	Pro	Forma	Consolidated	Financial
Statements

AS	AT	AND	FOR	THE	NINE	MONTHS	ENDED	SEPTEMBER	30,	2022

AND	FOR	THE	YEAR	ENDED	DECEMBER	31,	2021

C‐2

Pan	American	Silver
Corp.

Yamana	Post-Agnico
and	Presentation
Adjustments	(Note	6)

Pro	Forma
Adjustments

(Note	7) Note	7
Pro	Forma

Consolidated
Assets
Current	assets
Cash	and	cash	equivalents $	 153.1	 $	 531.3	 $	 —	 $	 684.4
Short-term	investments 34.1	 —	 —	 34.1
Trade	and	other	receivables 113.8	 42.0	 —	 155.8
Income	tax	receivables 47.2	 58.6	 —	 105.8
Inventories 438.2	 133.9	 21.3	 b 593.4
Derivative	assets 3.8	 —	 —	 3.8
Prepaid	expenses	and	other	current	assets 7.8	 —	 —	 7.8

798.0	 765.8	 21.3	 1,585.1
Non-current	assets
Mineral	properties,	plant	and	equipment 2,215.7	 5,580.8	 (1,166.4)	 c 6,630.1
Long-term	inventories 26.7	 2.9	 —	 29.7
Long-term	tax	receivables 8.7	 7.4	 —	 16.1
Deferred	tax	assets 57.4	 5.0	 7.2	 d 69.6
Long-term	investment 87.0	 47.8	 —	 134.8
Goodwill	&	other	assets 6.0	 54.7	 (54.7)	 c 6.0
Total	assets $	 3,199.6	 $	 6,464.4	 $	 (1,192.6)	 $	 8,471.4

Liabilities
Current	liabilities
Accounts	payable	and	accrued	liabilities $	 311.0	 $	 256.1	 $	 300.0	 e $	 867.1
Derivative	liabilities 4.9	 28.1	 —	 33.1
Provisions 12.2	 13.3	 —	 25.6
Lease	obligations 15.2	 25.2	 —	 40.4
Debt 9.9	 —	 —	 9.9
Income	tax	payables 22.6	 48.9	 —	 71.6

375.9	 371.7	 300.0	 1,047.7
Non-current	liabilities
Long-term	provisions 232.7	 275.1	 —	 507.8
Deferred	tax	liabilities 144.1	 1,071.6	 (158.4)	 d 1,057.3
Long-term	lease	obligations 21.7	 41.3	 —	 63.0
Long-term	debt 21.7	 773.9	 0.3	 e 795.8
Deferred	revenue 14.0	 48.0	 —	 62.1
Other	long-term	liabilities 26.4	 141.9	 —	 168.2
Total	liabilities 836.5	 2,723.5	 141.8	 3,702.0

Equity
Issued	capital 3,137.7	 7,694.8	 (5,227.5)	 a,f 5,605.0
Share	option	reserve 93.2	 24.9	 (24.9)	 f 93.2
Investment	revaluation	reserve (32.6)	 (88.7)	 88.7	 f (32.6)
Deficit (840.7)	 (4,705.3)	 4,255.3	 f (1,290.7)
Total	equity	attributable	to	Company
shareholders 2,357.6	 2,925.7	 (908.4)	 4,374.9
Non-controlling	interests 5.4	 815.2	 (426.0)	 g 394.6
Total	equity 2,363.0	 3,740.9	 (1,334.5)	 4,769.5
Total	liabilities	and	equity $	 3,199.6	 $	 6,464.4	 $	 (1,192.6)	 $	 8,471.4

See	accompanying	notes	to	the	pro	forma	consolidated	financial	statements.

Pro	Forma	Consolidated	Statement	of	Financial	Position
As	at	September	30,	2022

(unaudited,	in	millions	of	U.S.	dollars)

C‐3

Pan	American
Silver	Corp.

Yamana	Post-
Agnico	and
Presentation

Adjustments	(Note
6)

Pro	Forma
Adjustments	(Note	7) Note	7

Pro	Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $	 1,632.8	 $	 1,172.2	 $	 —	 $	 2,805.0
Cost	of	sales
Production	costs $	 (925.5)	 $	 (498.7)	 $	 (21.3)	 h $	 (1,445.5)
Depreciation	and	amortization (303.0)	 (273.1)	 9.0	 i (567.1)
Royalties (36.4)	 —	 —	 (36.4)

$	 (1,264.9)	 $	 (771.8)	 $	 (12.3)	 $	 (2,049.0)
Mine	operating	earnings $	 367.9	 $	 400.4	 $	 (12.3)	 $	 756.0

General	and	administrative (34.9)	 (70.5)	 —	 (105.4)
Exploration	and	project	development (11.1)	 (31.4)	 —	 (42.5)
Mine	care	and	maintenance (31.8)	 (25.6)	 —	 (57.4)
Foreign	exchange	(losses)	gains (11.3)	 24.5	 —	 13.2
Derivative	gains 5.4	 —	 —	 5.4

Mineral	properties,	plant	and	equipment	gains 32.2	 —	 —	 32.2
Gains	and	income	from	associates 4.3	 11.1	 —	 15.4
Transaction	and	integration	costs —	 —	 (450.0)	 j (450.0)
Other	income	(expense) —	 22.6	 —	 22.6
Earnings	from	operations $	 320.7	 $	 331.1	 $	 (462.3)	 $	 189.5
Investment	loss (59.7)	 —	 —	 (59.7)
Interest	and	finance	expense (16.2)	 (133.1)	 (15.4)	 k (164.7)
Earnings	(loss)	before	income	taxes $	 244.8	 $	 198.0	 $	 (477.7)	 $	 (34.9)
Income	tax	expense (146.4)	 (262.2)	 3.2	 l (405.4)
Net	earnings	(loss) $	 98.4	 $	 (64.2)	 $	 (474.5)	 $	 (440.3)

Net	earnings	(loss)	attributable	to:
Equity	holders	of	the	Company $	 97.3	 $	 (5.5)	 $	 (474.5)	 $	 (382.7)
Non-controlling	interests 1.1	 (58.7)	 —	 (57.6)

$	 98.4	 $	 (64.2)	 $	 (474.5)	 $	 (440.3)

Earnings	(loss)	per	share	attributable	to	common
shareholders
Basic	earnings	(loss)	per	share	(Note	8) $	 0.46	 $	 (1.05)
Diluted	earnings	(loss)	per	share	(Note	8) $	 0.46	 $	 (1.05)

See	accompanying	notes	to	the	pro	forma	consolidated	financial	statements.

Pro	Forma	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings
For	the	twelve	months	ended	December	31,	2021

(unaudited,	in	millions	of	U.S.	dollars,	except	for	per	share	amounts)

C‐4

Pan	American
Silver	Corp.

Yamana	Post-
Agnico	and
Presentation

Adjustments	(Note
6)

Pro	Forma
Adjustments	(Note	7) Note	7

Pro	Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $	 1,119.2	 $	 905.2	 $	 —	 $	 2,024.4
Cost	of	sales
Production	costs $	 (842.2)	 $	 (387.1)	 $	 —	 $	 (1,229.3)
Depreciation	and	amortization (236.8)	 (213.7)	 6.8	 i (443.7)
Royalties (27.0)	 —	 —	 (27.0)

$	 (1,106.0)	 $	 (600.8)	 $	 6.8	 $	 (1,700.0)
Mine	operating	earnings $	 13.2	 $	 304.4	 $	 6.8	 $	 324.4

General	and	administrative (26.0)	 (66.0)	 —	 (92.0)
Exploration	and	project	development (9.8)	 (27.1)	 —	 (36.9)
Mine	care	and	maintenance (34.6)	 (20.9)	 —	 (55.5)
Foreign	exchange	(losses)	gains (10.4)	 19.1	 —	 8.7
Impairment	charges (99.1)	 —	 —	 (99.1)
Derivative	gains 1.5	 —	 —	 1.5

Mineral	properties,	plant	and	equipment	losses (1.3)	 —	 —	 (1.3)
Gains	and	income	from	associates 45.0	 —	 —	 45.0
Other	income	(expense) 7.1	 (16.1)	 —	 (9.0)
(Loss)	earnings	from	operations $	 (114.4)	 $	 193.4	 $	 6.8	 $	 85.8
Investment	loss (17.5)	 —	 —	 (17.5)
Interest	and	finance	expense (16.1)	 (45.3)	 (16.2)	 k (77.6)
(Loss)	earnings	before	income	taxes $	 (148.0)	 $	 148.1	 $	 (9.4)	 $	 (9.3)
Income	tax	expense (20.2)	 (77.5)	 (1.8)	 l (99.5)
Net	(loss)	earnings $	 (168.2)	 $	 70.6	 $	 (11.2)	 $	 (108.8)

Net	(loss)	earnings	attributable	to:
Equity	holders	of	the	Company $	 (169.2)	 $	 75.4	 $	 (11.2)	 $	 (105.0)
Non-controlling	interests 1.0	 (4.8)	 —	 (3.8)

$	 (168.2)	 $	 70.6	 $	 (11.2)	 $	 (108.8)

(Loss)	earnings	per	share	attributable	to	common
shareholders
Basic	(loss)	earnings	per	share	(Note	8) $	 (0.80)	 $	 (0.29)
Diluted	(loss)	earnings	per	share	(Note	8) $	 (0.80)	 $	 (0.29)

See	accompanying	notes	to	the	condensed	interim	consolidated	financial	statements.

Pro	Forma	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings
For	the	nine	months	ended	September	30,	2022

(unaudited,	in	millions	of	U.S.	dollars,	except	for	per	share	amounts)

C‐5

1. NATURE	OF	OPERATIONS

Pan	American	Silver	Corp.	is	the	ultimate	parent	company	of	its	subsidiary	group	(collectively,	the	“Company”,	or	“Pan
American”).	Pan	American	is	a	British	Columbia	corporation	domiciled	in	Canada,	and	its	office	is	at	Suite	1440	–	625